



\$~7 & 8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 4118/2024 & CM APPL. 28643/2024

MANMOHAN AGGARWAL .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajai Srivastava, Advocate.  
Petitioner in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: None.

+ W.P.(C) 4336/2025 & CM APPL. 20061/2025 & CM APPL.  
20062/2025

SANJAY GARG .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Sehgal, Ms. Komal M.,  
Mr. Ashutosh Singh Rana,  
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

% **12.08.2025**

1. The petitioner in W.P.(C) 4118/2024 states that his counsel is stuck in traffic. Mr. Ravi Sehgal, learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(C) 4336/2025, seeks time to file a rejoinder. The respondents are also not represented when the matter is taken up for hearing.
2. Rejoinder in W.P.(C) 4336/2025 be filed within four weeks from today.
3. List on 04.11.2025.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**AUGUST 12, 2025**

*"Bhupi/KA"/*